Minnesota law.
SEC. 8. Section nineteen (19) of chapter three (3) shall be amended by striking out, in the first (1st) and second (2d) lines of said section, the words, "Council shall annually in the month of May elect an," and strike out the word "who" where it occurs in the second (2d) line of said section.

SEC. 9. Said assessor shall be entitled to three (3) dollars per day for not to exceed sixty (60) days in any one (1) year, except when required to make and return a census of the population of the city, when the city council may make additional compensation, not to

exceed twenty (20) dollars in any one (1) year.

SEC. 10. There shall be elected at the next city election, and every two (2) years thereafter, two (2) school inspectors in the third (3d) ward of said city, who shall hold the office for two (2) years, or until their successors are elected and qualified.

SEC. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 2, 1891.

CHAPTER 147.

[H. F. No. 805.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ISSUE OF A CERTAIN BOND ISSUED BY THE CITY OF TOWER TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A STREET RAILWAY IN SAID CITY.

WHEREAS, The question of the issuance of a bond of the city of Tower, in the county of St. Louis, in the sum of six thousand (6,000) dollars, for the purpose of aiding the Tower & Soudan Street Railway Company in the construction of a street railway in said city and vicinity, and to induce said company to so construct and operate said street railway, was duly submitted to the legal voters of said city, at an election duly called for that purpose and held on the eighteenth (18th) day of March, A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), and the vote of said electors was duly taken and properly canvassed and declared to be carried in favor of the issuance of such a bond; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to such election, a bond of the said city of Tower, in the sum of six thousand (6,000) dollars, was, on the first (1st) day of December, A. D. eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), issued to the said Tower & Soudan Street Railway Company, under

the name of Tower & Soudan Street Railway; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all and singular the acts and proceedings of the city of Tower, and of the common council thereof, in submitting to the legal voters of said city the proposition in regard to the issuance of a bond for the purpose of aiding the Tower & Soudan Street Railway Company in the construction of a street railway in said city and vicinity, as well as the canvass of the vote and making declaration thereof and the issuance of a bond pursuant thereto, to the said Tower & Sou-

dan Street Railway Company, under the name and style of the Tower & Sondan Street Railway, in the sum of six thousand (6,000) dollars, together with the manner, form and order of issuing the same, and the mode of execution thereof, be and the same are hereby in all respects legalized and made valid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 30, 1891.

CHAPTER 148.

[S. F. No. 753.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ANOKA, IN ANOKA COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A STEAM OR ELECTRIC RAILROAD FROM THE CITY OF ANOKA TO THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, IN HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city of Anoka, in the county of Anoka and state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds, to to an amount not exceeding in the aggregate thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000), for the purpose of aiding the constructing of a steam or electric railroad from the said city of Anoka to the city of Minneapolis, in Hennepin county, in said state;

Provided, however, that said city shall not issue bonds for the above named purpose to an amount that shall exceed five (5) per centum of the value of the taxable property within said city, the amount of such taxable property to be ascertained by the last assessment of said property made for the purpose of state and county taxation, previous

to the incurring of such indebtedness.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be issued in denominations not less than five hundred dollars (\$500) each, and bear interest at a rate not exceeding six (6) per cent per annum, payable semiannually. They shall run for a period not exceeding thirty (30) years from the date of their issuance, and shall be made payable to the bearer or order, as the company or corporation receiving the same may elect. Coupons providing for the payment of interest shall be attached to such bonds. Said bonds shall be signed by the mayor and countersigned by the clerk of the city. Both principal and interest of said bonds shall be made payable at some bank or trust company in the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota, or at some bank or trust company in the city of New York, in the state of New York.

SEO. 3. Proceedings for the issuance of such bonds, under the provisions of this act, shall be commenced by petition to the council of said city of Anoka, requesting the appointment of a day for an election to be held in said city of Anoka for the purpose of voting upon the question of issuing such bonds. Such petition shall be signed by at least fifty (50) resident freeholders of said city, and shall state the